Austin Airport Advisory Commission

REGULAR MEETING
MINUTES December.9, 2014

The Austin Airport Advisory Commission convened in a regular mgeting on December 9,
2014 at 2716 Spirit of Texas Drive, in Room 160 in Austin, Texas.

Board Members in Attendance:

Dale Murphy, Chair Ernest Saulmons’ . &  J ame's'.Ké_lsey
D’ Ann Johnson, Secretary Steven Hart " N
Board Members Absent: & b
George Farris Teddy McDaniel Il <~

Staff in Attendance:
Shane Harbinson, Becky Nagel, Robert Hengst, Yolanda Tdvar ‘Francisco Garza, Billy
Aguero, Perla Compton, Matt Coldwell, Jason.Zielinski and Joan Ewelt

Others Present:
Edward Campos, City of Austin, Contract Management
Chris Coons, KSA,
Sean Brennan, Réynolds Smlth & Hill
Josh Crawford, Garyer Y
Carrie Brown, City ofAustm., EDD
Wel : the Me to Ordet
'Dale Murphy called thc; meetlng te order at 5:01 p.m.
1. _CiTIZENS COMMUNICA_TIONS:
None.
2. APPROVAL, OF MINUTES -
a) November 12, 2014
Motion to approve the minutes. Motion made by Emest Saulmon and seconded by

Steven Hart. Motion passed 4-0 (Commission Members D’ Ann Johnson, George
Farris and Teddy McDaniel, III were absent at this vote).



b) November 18, 2014

Motion to approve the minutes. Motion made by Steven Hart and seconded by Ernest
Saulmon. Motion passed 3-1 (Commission Members D’ Ann Johnson, George Farris
and Teddy McDaniel, Il were absent at this vote). Commission Member James
Kelsey abstained. '

3. STAFF BRIEFING, REPORTS AND PRESENTATIONS

a) Planning & Engineering Capital Improvement Project S'tatus Report Robert
Hengst gave updates on some major projects on the hst -

b) Airport Tenant Updates - presented by Francised Garza, Aviation D_‘e‘p\a_.rtment.

¢) Finance & Operations Reports for Fiscal ¥ear 2014 tp date was presentedby
Yolanda Tovar, Financial Manager, A¥iation Departmént. y

D’Ann Johnson arrived at 5:13 p.m.

d) GTSA Transactions Report for November, 2014 was preSented by Perla Compton,
Aviation Department.

e) Artsin Public Places presentatlon on the s;atus of current.projects at the airport to
include the Terminal Expansion, Termingt Infill, Conspfidated Rental Car
Facility, and Auport Entrance Projects. This was presented by Carrie Brown.

She w111 brq back mJan’uary, 2015 with additional updates.

4. ABIA Action ltems

a) Autherize the negotkmon and cxecutmn of all documents and instrument
niecessary or desirableto sell 0.600 acre (26,149 square feet) tract of Austin-
Bergstrom International Airport (ABIA) undeveloped land out of the Santiago Del
Valle Grant, in Austin, Travi§' County and being a portion of a 1500.870 acres of

. land known as Parcel 7 cgnveyed from the United States of America/Secretary of
the Air Force to the City of Austin on July 27, 2001 in Deed recorded in
TRV2002002218, to the TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION for
the amount of $126,315.

Motion to approve action item made by D’ Ann Johnson and seconded by Steven
Hart. Motion passed 5-0 (Commission Members George Farris and Teddy
McDaniel, III were absent at this vote).

b) Authorize the use of the competitive sealed proposal method in accordance with
Government Code Chapter 2269 for improvements to the Austin-Bergstrom
International Airport Parking Operations Improvements Project.



d)

Motion to approve action item made by D’ Ann Johnson and seconded by Ernest
Saulmon. Motion passed 5-0 (Commission Members George Farris and Teddy
McDaniel, III were absent at this vote).

Authorize and execution of a construction contract with TEXAS ROOFING CO.,
LLP for the Air Rescue and Fire Fighting Building’s re-roofing and envelope
weatherproofing at the Austin-Bergstrom International Airport in the amount of
$195,000 plus a contingency in the amount of $19,500, for a tbta}q.ontract amount
not to exceed $214,500.

Motion to approve action item made by Steven Hart.dpd se'boﬁdcd by D’Ann
Johnson. Motion passed 5-0 (Commission Members George Fa:rﬂs and Teddy
McDaniel, III were absent at this vote). i

Authorize award and execution of a 36-morith require_ments supply contract with
AIRPORT LIGHTING SYSTEMS, INE. toprovide aftfield lamps, fixturss, and
sign panel replacement parts in an amount not te exceed $491,434, with three 12-
month extension options in an amount not to exceed §164,000 per extension
option, for a total contract amount not to exceed $983,434.

Motion to approve action item madeéby Steven Hart and s;eeonded by D’Ann
Johnson. Motion passed 5-0 (Commissioit:Members George Farris and Teddy
McDaniel, III were absent at this'vote). :

Authorize award and.execution of a 3'6-month requirements supply contract with
NACHURS ALPINE SOLUTIONS, CORP. to provide deicing materials in an
amount notto exceed $402,000, with ofte 36-month extension option in an
amount no{ to-exceed $402 000, for a total'gontract amount not to exceed

$804 000.

Motion to approve aéﬂnp item made by Steven Hart and seconded by Ernest
Saulmon. Metion passed5-0 (Commission Members George Farris and Teddy
McDaniel, IiI were absent at this vote).

“Authorize award and execution of a 36-month requirements supply contract with

GAPITOL BEARING SERVICE to provide replacements parts for heating,
ventilation, air conditioning, conveyor belts, motors, and pumps in an amount not
to exceetl $298,366, with three 12-month extension options in an amount not to
exceed $99,455 per extension option, for a total contract amount not to exceed
$596,733.

Motion to approve action item made by D’ Ann Johnson and seconded by Steven
Hart. Motion passed 5-0 (Commission Members George Farris and Teddy
McDaniel, III were absent at this vote).



5. NEW BUSINESS
None.
6. OLD BUSINESS

a) Status of action items upon which the Commission has made a recommendation to
Council.

All items have been reported to date.
7. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS

Chair Murphy and Secretary Johnson requested a,staﬁ' update on the City ondmance
pertaining to Transportation Network Compz[nes

ADJOURNMENT. Motion to adjourn was made' by Emie Saulmon and seconded By
Steven Hart. Motion passed 5-0 (Commission Members Gwrge Farris and Teddy
McDaniel, III were absent at this vqte)

Meeting was adjourned at 5:39 p.m.

Date of next meeting: January 13, 2015
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CITY OF AUSTIN
AUSTIN-BERGSTROM INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
Alrport Operating Fund 5070 '
Income Statement - For Internal Use Only
Flscal Year to Date for 2 Month(s) ended November 30, 2014

Budget Y-T-D Y-T-D
Amended Annuallzed Year to Date Variance % Varlance
Budget 2 month(s) w/ Encumb Fav (Unfav) Fav (Unfav)
REVENUE
AIRLINE REVENUE
Landing Fees 22,169,000.00 3,694,833.33 3,981,628.03 286,794.70 7.8%
Terminal Rental & Other Fees 26,458,000.00 4,409,666.67 4,525,654.69 115,988.02 2.6%
TOTAL AIRLINE REVENUE 48,627,000.00 8,104,500.00 8,507,282.72 402,782.72 5.0%
NON-AIRLINE REVENUE
Parking 34,714,813.00 5,785,802.17 5,815,804.03 30,001.86 0.5%
Other Concesslons 23,926,741.00 3,987,790.16 4,418,115.86 430,325.70 10.8%
Other Rentals and Fees 8,275,851.00 1,379,308.50 2,149,116.39 769,807.89 55.8%
TOTAL NON-AIRLINE REVENUE 66,917,405.00 11,152,900.83 12,383,036.28 1,230,135.45 11.0%
Interest Income 109,598.00 18,266.33 19,923.02 1,656.69 9.1%
TOTAL REVENUE 115,654,003.00 19,275,667.16 20,910,242.02 1,634,574.86 8.5%
OPERATING REQUIREMENTS
Fac Mgmt, Ops and Alrport Security 43,962,265.00 7.327,044.17 7,025,872.25 301,171.92 4.1%
Alrport Planning and Development 2,835,659.00 472,609.83 398,513.80 74,096.03 15.7%
Support Services 15,179,777.00 2,529,962.83 1,904,186.63 625,776.20 24.7%
Business Services 11,383,393.00 1,897,232.17 1,748,924.33 148,307.84 7.8%
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 73,361,094.00 12,226,849.00 11,077,497.01 1,149,351.99 9.4%
Debt Service
GO Debt Service Fund 26,041.00 4,340.17 4,340.17 0.00 0.0%
2013A Revenue Refunding Bonds 1,188,400.00 198,066.66 198,066.00 0.66 0.0%
2013 Prosperity Bank Loan 578,118.00 96,353.00 36,667.00 59,686.00 61.9%
2005 Variable rate Notes (Swap) 25,151,220.00 4,191,870.00 4,123,591.00 68,279.00 1.6%
2005 Variable rate Notes Fees 1,501,962.00 250,327.00 260,563.00 (10,236.00) (4.1%)
PFC Debt Service Funding (11,918,172.00) (1,986,362.00) {(1,958,848.00) (27,514.00) (1.4%)
TOTAL Net Debt Service 16,527.569.00 2,754,594.83 2,664,379.17 90,215.66 3.3%
OTHER REQUIREMENTS
Workers' Compensation 506,162.00 84,360.33 84,360.33 0.00 0.0%
Citywide Administrative Support 3,067,776.00 511,296.00 511,296.00 0.00 0.0%
Communications & Technology Mgmt 1,383,786.00 230,631.00 230,631.00 0.00 0.0%
Accrued Payroll 98,113.00 16,352.17 16,352.17 0.00 0.0%
Liability Reserve 17,000.00 2,833.33 2,833.33 0.00 0.0%
Operating Reserve 1,266,849.00 211,141.50 211,141.50 0.00 0.0%
CTECC 144,375.00 24,062.50 24,062.50 0.00 0.0%
Trunked Radio Allocation 108,526.00 18,087.67 18,087.67 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS 6,592,587.00 1,098,764.50 1,098,764.50 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 96,481,250.00 16,080,208.33 14,840,640.68 1,239,567.65 7.7%
EXCESS (DEFICIT) OF TOTAL
AVAILABLE FUNDS OVER
TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 19,172,753.00 3,195,458.83 6,069,601.34 2,874,142.51 89.9%
ENPLANEMENTS Passengers % Inc/{Dec)
November (Month over Month) 448,353 5.92%
Year-to-Date 929,125 8.24%
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Austin-Bergstrom International Airport

Aviation Activity Report
Calendar Year 2014 vs 2013

Passenger Activity

Domestic Enplaned Revenue
Domestic Deplaned Revenue
International Enplaned Revenue
International Deplaned Revenue
Domestic Enplaned Non-Revenue
Domestic Deplaned Non-Revenue
International Enplaned Non-Revenue

International Deplaned Non-Revenue

Passenger Totals

CURRENT PASSENGER RECORD = 1,006,417

Aircraft Operations
Air Carrier
Commuter & Air Taxi
Military
General Avlation
Itinerant
Local

Total G.A.

Total Operations

11/2014

429,679
417,733
9,192
7,765
9,404
9,249
78

97

883,197

8,691
1,590
315

4,731
174

4,905

15,501

11/2013

411,163
406,891
3,201
2,828
8,885
8,133
29

55

841,185

8,437
1,846
450

4,407
142

4,549

15,282

Percent
Change

450
2.66
187.16
174.58
5.84
13.72
168.97
76.36

4.99

RECORD SET = JULY 2014

3.01
-13.87
-30.00

7.35
22.54

7.83

1.43

01/2014 -
11/2014

4,720,795
4,709,186
71,457
71,932
116,620
108,301
892

857

9,800,040

95,995
15,660
6,641

46,997
2,290

49,287

167,583

01/2013 -
11/2013

4,437,379
4,460,993
23,110
25,683
113,602
99,885
129

220

9,161,001

93,358
15,852
5,616

45,603
2,228

47,831

162,657

Percent
Change

6.39
5.56
209.20
180.08
2,66
8.43
591.47
289.55

6.98

2.82
-1.21
18.25

3.06
2.78

3.04

3.03



Austin-Bergstrom International Airport

Cargo Activity
Mail

Domestic Enplaned Mail
Domestic Deplaned Mail
International Enplaned Mail
International Deplaned Mail

Mail Totals

Cargo
Domestic Enplaned Cargo
Domestic Deplaned Cargo
Intemnational Enplaned Cargo
Intemational Deplaned Cargo

Cargo Totals

Belly Freight
Domestic Enplaned Belly Freight
Domestic Deplaned Belly Freight
International Enplaned Belly Freight
nternational Deplaned Belly Freight

Belly Freight Totals
Cargo Totals (Mail, Cargo, Belly Freight)

CURRENT CARGO RECORD = 40,215,518

Aviation Activity Report
Calendar Year 2014 vs 2013

Percent

11/2014 11/2013 Change
146,280 137,313 6.53
216,570 185,971 16.45
508,099 0 0.00
0 0 0.00
870,949 323,284 169.41
5,458,696 5,029,312 8.54
4,805,639 5,963,622 -19.42
954,473 1,491,966 -36.03
173,528 1,424,187 -87.82
11,392,336 13,909,087 -18.09
220,156 245,099 -10.18
427,205 448,238 -4.69
375,333 0 0.00
0 0 0.00
1,022,694 693,337 47.50
13,285,979 14,925,708 -10.99

01/2014 -
11/2014

1,393,681
1,846,059
1,103,232

0

4,342,972

54,232,409
68,120,120
5,311,675
3,945,496

121,609,700

2,460,247
4,578,163
4,307,231
3,837,406

15,183,047
141,135,719

RECORD SET = MARCH 2001

01/2013 -
11/2013

1,258,351
1,847,058
0

2,404

3,107,813

57,034,601
65,064,268
6,092,875
5,848,032

134,039,776

3,100,554
4,716,768
0
0

7,817,322
144,964,911

Percent
Change

10.75
-0.05
0.00
-100.00

39.74

-4.91
-10.67
-12.82
-32.53

-9.27

-20.65
-2.94
0.00
0.00

94.22
-2.64
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Austin-Bergstrom International Airport
Aviation Activity Report

Fiscal Year 2015 vs 2014
Percent 10/2014 - 10/2013 -
11/2014 11/2013 Change 11/2014 11/2013
Passenger Activity
Domestic Enplaned Revenue 429,679 411,163 4.50 894,158 834,899
Domestic Deplaned Revenue 417,733 406,891 2.66 893,455 839,342
International Enplaned Revenue 9,192 3,201 187.16 14,276 4,214
International Deplaned Revenue 7,765 2,828 174.58 14,052 4,069
Domestic Enplaned Non-Revenue 9,404 8,885 5.84 20,531 19,230
Domestic Deplaned Non-Revenue 9,249 8,133 13.72 19,356 17,351
International Enplaned Non-Revenue 78 29 168.97 160 37
International Deplaned Non-Revenue 97 55 76.36 177 59
South Terminal-Inti Enplaned 0 0 0.00 0 0
Revenue
South Terminal-Int! Deplaned 0 0 0.00 0 0
Revenue
South Terminal-Inti Enplaned 0 0 0.00 0 0
Non-Revenue
South Terminal-Inti Deplaned 0 0 0.00 0 0
Non-Revenue
Passenger Totals 883,197 841,185 4.99 1,856,165 1,719,201
CURRENT PASSENGER RECORD = 1,006,417 RECORD SET = JULY 2014
Aircraft Operations
Air Canier 8,691 8,437 3.01 18,019 17,191
Commuter & Alr Taxi 1,590 1,846 -13.87 3,162 3,300
Military 315 450 -30.00 937 837
General Aviation
Itinerant 4,731 4,407 7.35 10,016 8,741
Local 174 142 22.54 556 272
Total G.A. 4,905 4,549 7.83 10,572 9,013
Total Operations 15,501 15,282 1.43 32,690 30,341

Percent
Change

7.10
6.45
238.78
245.34
6.77
11.56
332.43
200.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

7.97

4.82
-4.18
11.95

14.59
104.41

17.30

7.74



Austin-Bergstrom International Airport

Cargo Activity

Mail

Domestic Enplaned Mail

Domestic Deplaned Mail

International Enplaned Mail

International Deplaned Mail

South Terminal-Intl Enplaned Mail
South Terminal-Intl Deplaned Mall

Mail Totals

Cargo

Domestic Enplaned Cargo

Domestic Deplaned Cargo

International Enplaned Cargo

International Deplaned Cargo

South Terminal-Intl Enplaned Cargo
South Terminal-Inti Deplaned Cargo

Cargo Totals

Belly Freight

Domestic Enplaned Belly Freight

Domestic Deplaned Belly Freight

International Enplaned Belly Freight
International Deplaned Belly Frelght

South Terminal-Inti Enplaned Belly Frt

South Terminal-Intl Deplaned Belly Frt

Belly Freight Totals

Cargo Totals (Mail, Cargo, Belly Freight)

CURRENT CARGO RECORD = 40,215,518

Aviation Activity Report

Fiscal Year 2015 vs 2014

Percent

11/2014 11/2013 Change
146,280 137,313 6.53
216,570 185,971 16.45
508,099 0 0.00
0 0 0.00
0 0 0.00
0 0 0.00
870,949 323,284 169.41
5,458,696 5,029,312 8.54
4,805,639 5,963,622 -19.42
954,473 1,491,966 -36.03
173,528 1,424,187 -87.82
0 0 0.00
0 0 0.00
11,392,336 13,909,087 -18.09
220,156 245,099 -10.18
427,205 448,238 -4.69
375,333 0 0.00
0 0 0.00
0 0 0.00
0 0 0.00
1,022,694 693,337 47.50
13,285,979 14,925,708 -10.99

10/2014 -
11/2014

216,011
385,941
1,103,232
0

0

0

1,705,184

10,643,210
10,294,172
1,172,167
1,729,206
0

0
23,838,755

459,412
896,366
709,520
0
0
0

2,065,298

27,608,237

RECORD SET = MARCH 2001

10/2013 -
11/2013

286,119
398,357

11,052,889
12,348,975
1,801,424
1,767,092
0

0
27,070,380

496,964
899,680
0
0
0
0

1,396,644

29,151,500

Percent
Change

-24.50
-3.12
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
149.12

-3.71
-16.64
-38.35

-2.14

0.00
0.00
-11.94

-7.56
-0.37
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
47.88

-5.29



GROUND TRANSPORTATION TRANSACTIONS
DECEMBER 2014

gg:ggg GTSA Transactions
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YEAR TO YEAR COMPARISON
SERVICE CATEGORY | DECEMBER 2014 | DECEMBER 2013 | % Increase/(Decrease)

TAXICAB 23,545 24,341 (3.3%)
LIMOUSINE 3,085 2,761 11.7%
HOTEL SHUTTLE 2,799 3,093 (9.5%)
OTHER SHUTTLE 1,145 728 57.3%
CHARTER BUS 88 38 131.6%

OVERALL TOTAL 30,662 30,961 (1.0%)




Recommendation for Council Action (Purchasing)

Austin City Council Item ID: 38980 Agenda Number <ITEM_OUTLINE>
Meeting Date: January 29, 2015
Department: Purchasing

Authorize award and execution of a 36-month requirements supply contract with QA SYSTEMS, INC, consistant
with the City’s authority to invoke local preference in awarding contracts, to provide electric visual display systems for
Austin-Bergstrom International Airport in an amount not to exceed $1,600,000, with two 12-month extension options
in a total amount not to exceed $200,000 per extension option, for a total contract amount not to exceed $2,000,000.

Amount and Source of Funding

Funding in the amount of $722,274 is available in the Fiscal Year 2014-2015 Capital Budget of the Aviation
Department. Funding for the remaining 27-months of the original contract period and extension options are
contingent upon available Operational funding in future budgets.

Fiscal Note

A fiscal note is attached.

Eurchasmg Lowest bid received, considering local presence.

anguage:

Priotr Council

Action:

For Mote : z

Information: Shawn Willett, Corp Contract Compliance Manager, 512-974-2274

Boards and

Commission January 13, 2015 - To be reviewed by the Austin Airport Advisory Commission.

Action:

Related Items:
This contract will be awarded in compliance with City Code Chapter 2-9D (Minority-Owned

MBE / WBE: and Women-Owned Business Enterprise Procurement Program). No subcontracting
opportunities were identified; therefore, no goals were established for this contract.

Addinonal Backup Information

This contract will provide for the purchase and installation of new displays, mounts, and cables as required to support
the Flight Information Display System at the Austin-Bergstrom International Airport. These are banks of monitors
showing flight times and status updates which are located throughout the airport. This contract will provide for the
initial replacement of 146 monitors, and then will provide for a supply of monitors and mounts as needed and as the
budget allows, for any others which need to be replaced at end of life. The contractor shall provide all equipment,
materials, software, labor, and design as required for complete installation and fully operational hardware for 65 of the
initial monitors purchased. The remaining monitors purchased through this contract will be installed by Aviation
Department personnel.




This recommendation is in accordance with Local Government Code 271.905 and Resolution number 20140807-113
to invoke local preference. This local bidder is offering the best combination of contract price and additional
economic development opportunities for the City created by the contract award, including the employment of
residents of the City and increased tax revenues to the City.

MBE/WBE solicited: 8/3 MBE/WBE bid: 0/0

BID TABULATION:
IFB SMW0212
Electronic Visual Display Systems for use at ABIA
(12 line items)

Vendor Initial Purchase Annual Estimate Bid Total¥*
(Including install of
65 monitors)

CDW Government, L1.C $471,346 $247,867 $719,213
Vernon Hills, I

QA Systems, Inc. $463,249 $259,025 $722,274 *
Austin, TX

Visual Innovations (M/WBE) $540,091 $261,639 $801,730
Austin, TX

Ford Audio Video Systems, LLC  $583,795 $291,445 $875,240
Austin, TX

* Local Business Preference
The Local Preference award is 0.42% higher than the low bidder annually.

**Bid Tabulation is for comparison purposes only; award amount was stated in the solicitation

A complete bid tabulation is on file in the Purchasing Office and is on the City’s, FSD Purchasing website.

PRICE ANALYSIS
a. Adequate competition.
b. 329 notices were sent, including eight MBE’s and three WBEs. Four bids were received with response from the
MBEs/WBEs.
c. This is the first purchase for most of the monitors included which are designed for 24 hour around the clock use;
therefore there is no pricing history available.

APPROVAL JUSTIFICATION

Local Business Preference invoked.
The Purchasing Office concurs with the Aviation Department’s recommended award.
C. Advertised in the Austin American Statesman and on the Internet.
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Recommendation for Council Action (Purchasing)

Austin City Council Item ID: 39013 Agenda Number <ITEM_OUTLINE>
Meeting Date: January 29, 2015
Department: Purchasing

Subject

Authorize award, negotiation and execution of a 60-month requirements service contract with SIEMENS POSTAL
PARCEL & AIRPORT LOGISTICS LLC to provide telephone technical support and on-site services for the baggage
handling system at Austin-Bergstrom International Airport in an amount not to exceed $431,250.

Amount and Source of Funding

Funding in the amount of §57,500 is available in the Fiscal Year 2014-2015 Operating Budget of the Aviation
Department. Funding for the remaining 52 months of the original contract term is contingent upon available funding
in future budgets.

I'iscal Note

There is no unanticipated fiscal impact. A fiscal note is not required.

Purchasing Sole Source

Language:

Prior Council

Action:

For Mote : :

Information: Shawn Willett, Corp Contract Compliance Manager, 512-974-2274

Boards and

Commission January 13, 2015 - To be reviewed by the Austin Airport Advisory Commission.

Action:

Related Items:
This contract will be awarded in compliance with City Code Chapter 2-9C (Minority-Owned

MBE / WBE: and Women-Owned Business Enterprise Procurement Program). No subcontracting
opportunities were identified; therefore, no goals were established fo this contract.

Additional Backup Information

This contract with Siemens Postal Parcel & Airport Logistics LLC, DFW Airport, TX, will provide telephone
technical support and on-site services for the Baggage Handling System (BHS) located at Austin-Bergstrom
International Airport (ABLA). In November 2001, new airport security regulations for checked baggage requiring
100% baggage screening were added to the “Aviation and Transportation Security Act”. Working with its airline
partners and the Transportation Security Administration (TSA), ABIA achieved full compliance with the new
requirements by initiating an ABIA Terminal Baggage Screening Improvement Project. The project was a multi-
phased effort for construction; and at the heart of the project, the BHS. The BHS is comprised of two separate
centralized conveyor systems designed to continuously feed checked bags to explosive detection scanners, where they
are screened for explosives and then ultimately end up on the baggage tugs at the apron level for aircraft loading,




Siemens Postal Parcel & Airport Logistics LLC was the primary integrator and vendor for the BHS network
infrastructure, which consists of multiple explosive detection machines used by the TSA, each communicating with
programmable co-processor and program-logic controllers to move bags through the screening process and airline
final destination processing.

Siemens will provide all support relating to hardware, software, and system components. This support shall include
assisting with troubleshooting, modifying, and refining all software, hardware, and industrial automation control
devices related to correcting, improving, or maintaining BHS functionality. The support services shall be provided
through a combination of telephone technical support and an onsite technician. Because Siemens designed,
integrated, and produced the original system, they are the only ones who can maintain this proprietary product.




Recommendation for Council Action (Purchasing)

Austin City Council Item ID: 38979 Agenda Number <ITEM_OUTLINE>
Meeting Date: January 29, 2015
Department: Purchasing

Authorize award and execution of a 24-month requirements supply contract with MCADAMS GROUP, LLC DBA

TEXAS ALTERNATOR STARTER SERVICE to provide remanufactured parts for alternators and starters in an

amount not to exceed §308,086, with four 12-month extension options in a total amount not to exceed $154,043 pe‘l’?
extension option, for a total contract amount not to exceed $924,258.

Amount and Source of Funding

Funding in the amount of §99,361 is available in the Fiscal Year 2014-2015 Operating Budget of the Fleet Services
Department. Funding in the amount of $3,334 is available in the Fiscal Year 2014-2015 Operating Budget of the
Aviation Department. Funding for the remaining 16-months of the original contract period and extension options are
contingent upon available funding in future budgets.

There is no unanticipated fiscal impact. A fiscal note is not required.

Purchasing Sole bid received.
Language:
Prior Council
Action:
For More :
Information: Jonathan Dalchau, Senior Buyer, 512-974-2938
Boards and
Commission January 13, 2015 - To be reviewed by the Austin Airport Advisory Commission.
Action:
Related Items:
This contract will be awarded in compliance with City Code Chapter 2-9D (Minority-Owned
MBE / WBE: z § :
Related Items: and Women-Owned Business Enterprise Procurement Program). No subcontracting
: opportunities were identified; therefore, no goals were established for this contract.

Additional Backup Informanon
This contract is for the purchase of remanufactured starters, alternators and parts for the City's Fleet of light, medium,
heavy, and emergency service vehicles, as well as off road equipment. The Fleet Department has determined that the
rebuilt starters and alternators offer lower prices and comparable quality when compared to new versions. The City
will provide the vendor with the damaged starter or alternator core, and receive a ready to install rebuilt unit. The
rebuilt starters and alternators are restored to the original manufacturer’s specifications.

The City owns over 7,000 various size and type vehicles and equipment in its fleet and will purchase the rebuilt
alternators and starters on an as needed basis. This contract is necessary to support the automotive and equipment
fleet service centers with a reliable and continuous source of supply to purchase these products.




MBE/WBE solicited: 13/10 MBE/WBE bid: 0/0

BID TABULATION:

IFB JRD0027
Remanufactured Parts for Alternators and Starters

(41 line items)

Vendor Total Price for List
of Sample Parts

Texas Alternator $63,337
Austin, TX
Performance Truck *
Buda, TX

* Bid was determined non-responsive during the evaluation process.

A complete bid tabulation is on file in the Purchasing Office and on the City’s, FSD Purchasing website.

PRICE ANALYSIS
a. Sole bid received.
b. 507 notices were sent, including 13 MBE and 10 WBEs. One bid was received with no response from the
MBEs/WBEs.
c. The pricing offered reflects a 10% increase in the one line item that is similar for the contract awarded in
September 2008. Factors that affect the price increase are a 13% increase in the producer price index for motor
vehicle maintenance and repair.

APPROVAL JUSTIFICATION

Sole bid received.
The Purchasing Office concurs with the Fleet Department’s recommended award.
c. Advertised in the Austin American Statesman and on the Internet.
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RCA -CMD | Austin City Council

RCA Type Alternative Project Delivery Method - Construction Manager-at-Risk

Meeting Date: [ January-29,-2615-
Department: Contract Management

Authorize the use of the construction manager-at-risk method of contracting for construction of the new ABIA
Parking Garage with Administration Offices Project at the Austin-Bergstrom International Airport (ABIA).

Amount and Source of Funding

«

There is no unanticipated fiscal impact. A fiscal note is not required.

Purchasing
Language:
Prior Council
Action:

For More Shane Harbison, 512-530-6652; Lynda Williams,512-974-3066; Elizabeth Godftrey,
Information: 512-974-7T141

Boards and
Commission Austin Airport Advisory Commission, January 13, 2015
Action:

MBE / WBE:

Related Items:

Additional Backup Information

The continued and anticipated growth of the airport operations has created the need for additional public
parking and additional office space. This project is to construct a new 4,000+ space public parking garage
with ABIA administration offices on Lot A, which is convenient to the Terminal Building. Additionally,
the scope of work may include work at the existing Terminal Building mezzanine level, the P&E buildin




and other ABIA buildings as required.

The relocation of existing administrative offices from the mezzanine level of the Terminal to this new
Project space will free up revenue-generating lease space for airline and customer use. In addition, Aviation
Department staff currently housed in other buildings may also be moved to the new office space. It is
estimated that the total budget for CMR services for the new parking garage and office space project will be
approximately $120,000,000. Anticipated construction completion is tentatively late Summer 2017.

The Construction Manager-At-Risk (CMR) method is a project delivery method where the City will
contract with an architect/engineer to perform design services and separately contract with a CMR to
perform preconstruction and construction phase services. The role of the CMR goes beyond performing
general contractor services. The CMR will be under contract early in the design process to perform key
preconstruction phase services such as collaborating with the City and the design team on scope and
constructability, to optimize the design, to control costs and budgets, and to provide quality assurance-
quality control and on-site investigation work. After design, and before the CMR begins construction, the
City will negotiate and execute a Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) for the remainder of the work,
including actual construction.

A CMR will be selected by a City-staffed evaluation panel that will evaluate and score proposals based on
published evaluation criteria to determine the highest ranked proposer. As set forth in Government Code
2269, the City of Austin will select a CMR that will provide the “best value” to the City for preconstruction
and construction services for the Project.






